

NOTICE TO THE BAR

MULTICOUNTY LITIGATION APPLICATION -- NEW JERSEY STATE COURT LITIGATION INVOLVING THE STRYKER TRITANIUM ACETABULAR SHELL

The Supreme Court has received an application pursuant to Directive #02-19, "Multicounty Litigation Guidelines and Criteria for Designation (Revised)," for Multicounty Litigation (MCL) designation of New Jersey state-court litigation against manufacturer Howmedica Osteonics Corp., d/b/a Stryker Orthopaedics, alleging injuries as a result of implantation of the Stryker Tritanium Acetabular Shell. The Stryker Tritanium Acetabular Shell is a hip replacement product implanted in a patient's pelvis during a total hip arthroplasty. Some patients have encountered problems with the device, including loosening, requiring surgical repair.

The MCL application was submitted by counsel for plaintiffs. The application requests that if the designation is approved, the MCL be assigned to the Bergen Vicinage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs properly served Defendant in accordance with New Jersey’s rules for formal service of process before Defendant’s attempted removals; accordingly, *Encompass* and the forum defendant rule mandate remand. 4

A. Pursuant to the state laws and court rules of New Jersey, every New Jersey corporation must have a registered agent who must accept service on the corporation’s behalf. 5

B. Plaintiffs served Defendant’s registered agent for service in accordance with New Jersey’s rules for formal service of process, thus satisfying *Encompass*’s bright-line rule for proper service. 6

C. Plaintiffs properly served Defendant well before Defendant’s attempted removals, mandating remand. 7

D. Defendant’s lack of a reasonable basis for removal warrants reimbursement of Plaintiffs’ reasonable fees and costs. 7

II. Defendant’s purported basis is a collection of red herrings. 8

A. *Tucci* is unavailing to Defendant and actually supports Plaintiffs. 9

1. Judge Simandle held that service on a registered agent such as CT Corp. constitutes “service” under § 1446(b) sufficient to trigger the removal period. 10

2. Judge Mannion recently concurred with Plaintiffs’ reading of *Tucci*. 11

B. General jurisdiction, which is not at issue, is unrelated to the question of effective service. 12

III. Defendant’s apparent habit of shooting first and asking questions later is antithetical to the framework of removal, and further suggests that Defendant’s purported basis is unreasonable. 13

A. Defendant’s argument that Plaintiffs should have served Defendant directly to prevent snap removal is undercut by Defendant’s improper snap removal of three cases recently filed and served upon Defendant at its corporate headquarters. 13

B. Defendant’s oppositions indicate that Defendant’s process for receiving notification from CT Corp. takes significantly longer than Defendant’s process for snap removing. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Boswell v. Cable Servs. Co., Inc.,
 No. 16-4498, 2017 WL 2815077 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) (Vazquez, J.)..... 2, 3

Encompass Ins. Co. v. Stone Mansion Rest., Inc.,
 902 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Jones v. Johnson,
 No. 14-1379 (RBK/KMW), 2014 WL 12577160 (D.N.J. Aug. 14, 2014)..... 8

Katzenko v. Desiral,
 No. 18-cv-13179, 2018 WL 5112450 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2018)..... 8

Rivas v. Bowling Green Assocs., L.P.,
 No. 13-cv-7812 (PKC), 2014 WL 3694983 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014)..... 13

Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Metrics, Inc.,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D.N.J. 2015)..... 5, 6

Trobiano v. Lagano,
 No. 2:19-CV-4886-MCA-SCM, 2019 WL 3416774 (D.N.J. June 29, 2019)
 (Mannion, J.)..... 11, 12

Tucci v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
 600 F. Supp. 2d 630 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 12

Williams v. Daiichi Sankyo, Inc.,
 13 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D.N.J. 2014)..... 8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 12

N.J. Ct. R. 4:4-4(a)(6)..... 5, 6

N.J.S.A. § 14A:4-1(1)..... 5, 6

N.J.S.A. § 14A:4-2(1)..... 5, 6
